YouGov Survey: British Royal Family You

Sample 1109 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted November 12 - 14, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know

The late Diana, Princess of Wales

(nee Lady Diana Spencer) 47% 29% 4% 4% 17%
The late Queen Elizabeth I 35% 32% 8% 7% 18%
Catherine, Princess of Wales 23% 29% 6% 6% 35%
Prince William, Prince of Wales 20% 37% 10% 8% 25%
Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex 19% 34% 11% 13% 22%
Princess Anne, The Princess Royal 17% 30% 7% 5% 41%
Meghan (nee Markle), Duchess of

Sussex 16% 30% 11% 19% 24%
King Charles llI 11% 31% 20% 15% 24%
Prince Edward, Earl of Wessex 11% 27% 10% 7% 46%
Prince Andrew, Duke of York 9% 19% 14% 22% 36%
Camilla (nee Parker Bowles), the

Queen Consort 8% 23% 21% 16% 33%

2. Has your opinion of Harry and Meghan changed since they moved to the United States?

Yes, | now have a better opinion of them ... ... .. 14%
Yes, | now have a worse opinion of them ... ... i 18%
NO, it hasn’t changed .. ... 53%
DO T KNOW e 15%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S.?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 25%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 10%
SHONGlY QIS APPIOVE ..ttt ettt 10%
Ot SUNE e e 37%

4. Generally speaking, do you think Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S. has been good for the country?

Good for the U.S. . e e 13%
Bad for the U.S. ... 8%
Neither good Nor bad . ... 59%
DO T KNOW o e 19%
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5. How do you think King Charles IlI's record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?

OUESTANAING e e 3%
ADOVE AVEIAgE ...ttt e 10%
Y= =T = 38%
BeIOW AVEIAgE ... i ittt 14%
0T 6%
Ot SUNE e e 28%

6. Do you think the British royal family are ... ?

Mostly good role Mmodels . ... 22%
Mostly bad role models ... 11%
An even mix of good role models and bad ............. 48%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

7. Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a monarchy?

GO0 TNING e 7%
Bad thing oo e 62%
Neither a good norabad thing ... ... e 16%
N O SUNE .t e e 16%

8. How much, if anything, have you heard about Kate Middleton being diagnosed with cancer?
A Ot o 16%
Al o 56%
Nothing at all . ... e 28%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 12 - 14, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.615, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.873.

1109
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Favorability of British Royalty — The late Diana, Princess of Wales (hee Lady Diana Spencer)
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 47% 37% 55% 31% 39% 53% 62% 50% 38% 43% 40%
Somewhat favorable 29% 33% 25% 33% 26% 28% 28% 29% 28% 27% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 7% 2% % 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3%
Very unfavorable 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 9%
Don’t know 17% 20% 14% 27% 24% 12% 6% 14% 26% 21% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (507) (588) (324) (226) (276) (269) (674) (148) (162) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 47% 51% 39% 50% 53% 50% 48% 52% 43% 45% 50% 48% 44%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 25% 32% 30% 29% 25% 33% 35% 35% 24% 28% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3%
Don’t know 17% 13% 27% 10% 11% 12% 19% 8% 13% 14% 21% 15% 17%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095)  (421) (346) (328) (455) (393) (453) (299) (217) (196) (218) (432) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Favorability of British Royalty — The late Queen Elizabeth I
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 35% 33% 38% 27% 22% 32% 62% 40% 21% 27% 29%
Somewhat favorable 32% 35% 30% 34% 31% 36% 28% 33% 31% 31% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 8% 2% 9% 6% 5% 8%
Very unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7% 2% 5% 10% 12% 16%
Don’t know 18% 18% 18% 22% 25% 18% 7% 14% 33% 25% 13%
Totals 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,093) (508) (585) (320) (228) (275) (270) (668) (149) (163) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 35% 33% 29% 43% 33% 46% 35% 38% 32% 37% 42% 33% 31%
Somewhat favorable 32% 32% 29% 36% 38% 32% 28% 40% 38% 36% 27% 32% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 9% 5% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 7% 7% 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 7% 8% 10% 3% 6% 4% 8% 7% 6% 4% 4% 8% 10%
Don’t know 18% 18% 23% 12% 14% 12% 22% 9% 12% 15% 20% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,093)  (424) (344) (325) (459) (388) (460) (295) (212) (197) (219) (428) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Favorability of British Royalty — Catherine, Princess of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 23% 18% 27% 12% 17% 27% 33% 2% 10% 18% 14%
Somewhat favorable 29% 28% 30% 34% 29% 23% 35% 32% 23% 25% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% % 9% 5% 3% 6% 9% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 8% 4% 4% 8% 15% 8%
Don’t know 35% 40% 31% 41% 37% 37% 25% 31% 50% 37% 45%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (514) (589) (326) (230) (277) (270) (675) (151) (164) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 23% 20% 19% 29% 21% 32% 23% 27% 23% 22% 24% 26% 17%
Somewhat favorable 29% 35% 24% 29% 39% 23% 26% 34% 34% 36% 28% 27% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 6%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% % 5% % 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 12%
Don’t know 35% 31% 44% 31% 28% 36% 39% 26% 28% 32% 41% 33% 36%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (426) (348) (329) (463) (393) (463) (298) (217) (200) (222) (431) (250)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince William, Prince of Wales
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 20% 15% 25% 14% 20% 23% 23% 23% 18% 13% 14%
Somewhat favorable 37% 36% 38% 37% 29% 35% 49% 39% 33% 36% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 6% 10% 5% 7% 16%
Very unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 5% 12% 10% 4% 6% 10% 18% 10%
Don’t know 25% 29% 20% 34% 29% 20% 17% 21% 34% 27% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (514) (586) (325) (230) (275) (270) (673) (152) (162) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 20% 19% 16% 26% 19% 29% 19% 24% 22% 23% 17% 22% 19%
Somewhat favorable 37% 36% 31% 44% 39% 38% 37% 39% 36% 44% 38% 37% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 8% 14% 9% 7% 11% 14% 10% 9% 7% 13%
Very unfavorable 8% 10% 11% 3% 7% 6% 7% 10% 9% 3% 6% 9% 12%
Don’t know 25% 22% 34% 17% 21% 18% 30% 16% 19% 20% 29% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (426) (346) (328) (460) (394) (459) (301) (214) (198) (220) (433) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1E. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Harry, Duke of Sussex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 19% 13% 24% 18% 20% 16% 22% 17% 27% 24% 15%
Somewhat favorable 34% 31% 37% 38% 32% 33% 35% 37% 27% 27% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 9% 12% 7% 11% 14% 13% 6% 7% 5%
Very unfavorable 13% 17% 10% 5% 16% 16% 14% 13% 4% 22% 17%
Don’t know 22% 26% 19% 26% 25% 23% 15% 19% 37% 20% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097) (510) (587) (323) (229) (274) (271) (673) (149) (163) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 19% 27% 13% 17% 24% 15% 17% 23% 16% 22% 17% 20% 16%
Somewhat favorable 34% 40% 31% 33% 40% 29% 34% 36% 38% 39% 38% 28% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 7% 10% 16% 8% 16% 7% 15% 15% 10% 8% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 13% 6% 15% 20% % 23% 13% 13% 16% 9% 13% 15% 15%
Don’t know 22% 21% 31% 15% 22% 16% 30% 14% 15% 19% 24% 24% 21%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (424) (344) (329) (459) (394) (456) (300) (215) (199) (220) (430) (248)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Favorability of British Royalty — Princess Anne, The Princess Royal
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 17% 14% 20% 11% 17% 16% 24% 18% 11% 15% 19%
Somewhat favorable 30% 28% 32% 38% 24% 26% 35% 31% 29% 32% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% % 9% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 3%
Very unfavorable 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% 3% 13% 10%
Don’t know 41% 45% 3% 42% 43% 44% 33% 39% 53% 35% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,094) (509) (585) (325) (227) (274) (268) (669) (147) (165) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 17% 17% 15% 19% 20% 20% 16% 22% 18% 14% 19% 19% 13%
Somewhat favorable 30% 30% 24% 37% 35% 29% 28% 32% 30% 42% 26% 28% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 6% 6% % 6% 6% 6% 13% 4% 6% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 9%
Don’t know 41% 37% 49% 36% 34% 42% 44% 35% 34% 37% 44% 43% 37%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,094)  (419)  (345) (330)  (454)  (394) (454) (297) (217) (196) (221) (431)  (246)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1G. Favorability of British Royalty — Meghan (nee Markle), Duchess of Sussex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 16% 14% 18% 23% 18% 12% 13% 16% 22% 16% 5%
Somewhat favorable 30% 28% 33% 31% 32% 30% 29% 31% 32% 26% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 9% 7% 11% 17% 13% 5% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 19% 19% 18% 7% 12% 25% 28% 18% 11% 27% 24%
Don’t know 24% 29% 20% 31% 30% 22% 14% 22% 30% 22% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,095) (510) (585) (325) (228) (274) (268) (671) (149) (164) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 16% 25%  12%  11%  22% 11% 15% 18% 16% 21% 14% 14%  18%
Somewhat favorable 30% 39% 26% 26% 42% 22% 31% 33% 29% 31% 34% 27% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 8% 11% 15% 8% 15% 10% 12% 11% 8% 7% 15% 11%
Very unfavorable 19% 6% 19% 31% 9% 35% 15% 24% 23% 18% 20% 21% 14%
Don’t know 24% 22% 33% 17% 19% 17% 29% 13% 21% 22% 26% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,095)  (425) (345) (325) (459) (390) (457) (299) (215) (199) (218) (429) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1H. Favorability of British Royalty — King Charles llI
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 13% 11% 13% 10% ™%
Somewhat favorable 31% 33% 29% 30% 24% 27% 46% 35% 24% 22% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 18% 21% 13% 21% 24% 19% 21% 13% 19% 22%
Very unfavorable 15% 12% 17% 11% 17% 18% 10% 14% 10% 21% 19%
Don’t know 24% 26% 22% 35% 26% 22% 12% 19% 39% 29% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101) (514) (587) (324) (230) (277) (270) (674) (151) (164) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 11% 12% 7% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 12% 7%
Somewhat favorable 31% 27% 31% 35% 31% 35% 29% 37% 33% 33% 32% 30% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 21% 18% 20% 23% 24% 18% 21% 21% 19% 19% 18% 24%
Very unfavorable 15% 17% 14% 13% 16% 13% 13% 17% 16% 13% 12% 17% 15%
Don’t know 24% 23% 31% 17% 20% 17% 30% 14% 18% 22% 25% 23% 24%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (423) (349) (329) (459) (395) (460) (300) (216) (198) (222) (431) (250)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1l. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Edward, Earl of Wessex
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 11% 9% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 10% 8%
Somewhat favorable 27% 26% 27% 31% 24% 21% 33% 29% 19% 20% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 12% 7% 11% 8% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 7% 8% % 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 18% 11%
Don’t know 46% 46% 45% 43% 48% 48% 42% 44% 56% 43% 43%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,100) (513) (587) (324) (230) (276) (270) (672) (151) (164) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 11% 14% 6% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 12% 12% 7%
Somewhat favorable 27% 26% 23% 31% 30% 27% 23% 31% 30% 38% 19% 25% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 10% 5% 9% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 11%
Don’t know 46% 43% 52% 42% 40% 46% 50% 36% 43% 39% 55% 45% 43%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (424)  (349) (327) (459)  (394) (459) (297) (218) (199) (220) (432)  (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1J. Favorability of British Royalty — Prince Andrew, Duke of York
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 9% 9% 11% 12% % 6% 8% 13% 12% 4%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 18% 28% 14% 15% 24% 19% 26% 17% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 13% 15% 9% 12% 16% 17% 17% 8% 8% %
Very unfavorable 22% 20% 25% 10% 25% 26% 27% 24% 9% 27% 27%
Don’t know 36% 38% 34% 42% 37% 36% 27% 33% 44% 36% 44%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,096) (508) (588) (326) (230) (274) (266) (665) (152) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 9% 11% 5% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 16% 7% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 15% 24% 19% 20% 21% 20% 19% 16% 19% 20% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 18% 16% 16% 13% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 22% 26% 20% 21% 28% 24% 16% 26% 29% 20% 22% 22% 24%
Don’t know 36% 32% 45% 30% 29% 33% 42% 27% 27% 32% 38% 36% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,096)  (425) (345) (326) (460) (390) (458) (297) (216) (197) (220) (430) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
1K. Favorability of British Royalty — Camilla (nee Parker Bowles), the Queen Consort
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 5% 8% 9% 7% %
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 23% 27% 21% 16% 30% 25% 19% 18% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 18% 24% 11% 21% 26% 25% 24% 12% 16% 25%
Very unfavorable 16% 13% 18% 10% 9% 22% 19% 14% 14% 23% 18%
Don’t know 33% 40% 26% 42% 38% 31% 22% 30% 46% 35% 34%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104) (516) (588) (327) (230) (277) (270) (675) (151) (166) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 8% 13% 5% 5% 12% 6% 7% 7% 11% 13% 5% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 18% 27% 24% 20% 24% 23% 24% 27% 23% 22% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 22% 19% 23% 22% 25% 19% 29% 17% 19% 22% 22% 21%
Very unfavorable 16% 14% 14% 19% 16% 20% 14% 17% 20% 13% 12% 18% 17%
Don’t know 33% 27% 44% 27% 26% 30% 36% 24% 29% 28% 38% 31% 35%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (426) (349) (329) (462)  (395) (461) (302) (216) (200) (222) (434)  (248)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Change in Opinion on Harry and Meghan
Has your opinion of Harry and Meghan changed since they moved to the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | now have a better
opinion of them 14% 12% 15% 19% 23% 10% 4% 12% 17% 20% 14%
Yes, | now have a worse
opinion of them 18% 20% 15% 10% 15% 18% 28% 20% 3% 25% 16%
No, it hasn’t changed 53% 50% 56% 45% 42% 61% 62% 56% 54% 40% 46%
Don’t know 15% 18% 13% 27% 20% 10% 7% 12% 26% 15% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Yes, | now have a better
opinion of them 14% 21% 8% 11% 18% 9% 13% 14% 15% 15% 13% 11% 19%
Yes, | now have a worse
opinion of them 18% 5% 18% 30% 8% 32% 15% 19% 22% 22% 21% 16% 14%
No, it hasn’t changed 53% 58% 51% 50% 63% 49% 52% 59% 55% 54% 49% 59% 48%
Don’t know 15% 15% 22% 9% 11% 10% 20% 8% 8% 10% 18% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (428) (351) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (250)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Approve of Harry and Meghan Move
Do you approve or disapprove of Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 17% 13% 21% 16% 21% 18% 14% 15% 26% 22% 14%
Somewhat approve 25% 23% 26% 28% 30% 22% 21% 26% 26% 20% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 9% 15% 12% 5% 7% 8%
Strongly disapprove 10% 13% 7% 3% 9% 11% 17% 9% 6% 16% 17%
Not sure 37% 41% 34% 42% 33% 41% 32% 37% 37% 35% 45%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 17% 28% 13% 11% 29% 12% 15% 20% 20% 23% 18% 14% 18%
Somewhat approve 25% 31% 20% 24% 28% 20% 26% 25% 23% 28% 24% 21% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 4% 7% 19% 6% 14% 8% 13% 13% 11% 8% 14% 6%
Strongly disapprove 10% 4% 11% 16% 5% 20% 8% 10% 14% 9% 13% 9% 10%
Not sure 37%  33%  49%  30%  32%  34% 43% 31% 29% 29% 37% 41%  38%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (428) (351) (330)  (465)  (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Harry and Meghan Move Good or Bad for U.S.
Generally speaking, do you think Harry and Meghan’s move to the U.S. has been good for the country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good for the U.S. 13% 13% 13% 20% 19% 8% 5% 12% 15% 19% 2%
Bad for the U.S. 8% 10% % 8% 7% 10% 8% 9% 2% 12% 10%
Neither good nor bad 59% 58% 61% 48% 53% 64% 70% 63% 49% 50% 62%
Don’t know 19% 19% 20% 23% 21% 17% 17% 16% 34% 19% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,109) (518) (591) (329) (232) (277) (271) (677) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Good for the U.S. 13% 22% 6% 11% 15% 9% 13% 12% 16% 13% 9% 11% 19%
Bad for the U.S. 8% 3% 8% 14% 4% 16% 7% 8% 12% 9% 10% 6% 11%
Neither good nor bad 59% 57% 59% 62% 65% 62% 54% 68% 64% 63% 57% 63% 53%
Don’t know 19% 18% 27% 13% 16% 13% 26% 13% 9% 14% 24% 20% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (428) (351) (330) (465) (397) (463) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (250)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
5. King Charles lll in History
How do you think King Charles IlI's record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Outstanding 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3%
Above average 10% 11% 10% 14% 12% % 11% 10% 10% 11% 9%
Average 38% 37% 39% 33% 33% 39% 48% 44% 23% 30% 24%
Below average 14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 16% 11% 13% 5% 28% 17%
Poor 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 11% 4% 5%
Not sure 28% 30% 27% 27% 32% 29% 26% 25% 43% 24% 42%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (517) (591) (329) (232) (277) (270) (677) (152) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Outstanding 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% % 4% 2% 2%
Above average 10% 13% 7% 12% 9% 11% 9% 14% 10% 11% 6% 13% 11%
Average 38% 35% 34% 46% 40% 44% 35% 41% 45% 41% 41% 37% 35%
Below average 14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 16% 12% 15% 18% 18% 12% 12% 17%
Poor 6% 5% 6% 6% % 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6%
Not sure 28% 26% 39% 19% 26% 22% 36% 20% 18% 19% 33% 29% 31%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (427) (351) (330) (464) (397) (463) (302) (218) (200) (222) (436) (250)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Role Models
Do you think the British royal family are ... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly good role models 22% 20% 23% 28% 20% 18% 24% 24% 20% 16% 15%
Mostly bad role models 11% 11% 11% 14% 16% 11% 5% 11% 8% 17% 10%
An even mix of good role
models and bad 48% 47% 49% 39% 41% 52% 60% 49% 45% 53% 40%
Not sure 19% 22% 16% 20% 23% 20% 12% 16% 27% 14% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (517) (591) (329) (231) (277) (271) (676) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly good role models 22% 25% 12% 28% 22% 23% 21% 21% 28% 22% 22% 21% 23%
Mostly bad role models 11% 10% 14% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 14% 15% 10% 11% 10%
An even mix of good role
models and bad 48% 48% 47% 50% 52% 53% 47% 56% 43% 47% 45% 49% 51%
Not sure 19% 17% 27% 12% 15% 14% 23% 10% 15% 16% 23% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (428)  (350)  (330)  (465)  (396) (463) (302) (218) (201) (221) (436)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
7. American Monarchy a Good Thing
Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a monarchy?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good thing % 8% 6% 12% 13% 3% 0% % % 7% 1%
Bad thing 62% 64% 60% 41% 54% 67% 84% 66% 41% 58% 71%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 16% 15% 16% 26% 15% 15% 7% 14% 21% 18% 12%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 21% 19% 15% 9% 12% 31% 18% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (518) (590) (328) (232) (277) (271) (676) (153) (166) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good thing 7% 8% 3% 9% % 6% 4% 10% 10% 9% 4% 6% 7%
Bad thing 62% 57% 64% 65% 70% 73% 55% 71% 68% 57% 64% 62% 65%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 16% 18% 13% 16% 13% 10% 18% 14% 14% 21% 12% 16% 14%
Not sure 16% 16% 20% 11% 10% 11% 23% 5% 8% 13% 20% 16% 13%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108) (428) (350) (330) (464) (397) (462) (302) (218) (201) (222) (436) (249)




YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Heard About Kate Middleton Diagnosis
How much, if anything, have you heard about Kate Middleton being diagnosed with cancer?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 16% 12% 20% 11% 15% 15% 25% 17% 13% 15% 13%
A little 56% 52% 59% 42% 54% 61% 62% 59% 44% 56% 49%
Nothing at all 28% 36% 21% 47% 31% 24% 13% 24% 43% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,106) (518) (588) (329) (230) (276) (271) (677) (151) (165) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 16% 21% 10% 17% 20% 16% 12% 23% 17% 21% 12% 17% 16%
A little 56% 55% 54% 58% 61% 64% 51% 60% 66% 52% 55% 57% 57%
Nothing at all 28% 24% 36% 24% 19% 20% 37% 18% 16% 28% 33% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106) (426) (350) (330) (462) (397) (462) (300) (218) (199) (222) (435) (250)
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YouGov Survey: British Royal Family
November 12 - 14, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 12 - 14, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.615, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.873.

1109
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.

You
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